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3.4.38
Statement of Benefits
1 Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Center (PPECC) services may be a benefit of the Texas Health Steps Comprehensive Care Program (THSteps-CCP) for Medicaid clients who:


1.1 are 20 years of age and younger; 


1.2 are THSteps - Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) eligible; 

1.3 are medically or technologically dependent;

1.4 have an acute or chronic condition;

1.5 meet the medical necessity criteria, and require care beyond the level of SN visits normally authorized under Texas Medicaid Home Health Skilled Nursing (HHSN) and Home Health Aide (HHA) Services;

1.6 meet the admission criteria for PPECCs, and 

1.7 have chosen to receive PPECC services.
2
PPECCs do not provide emergency services.
Policy Overview/Scope
3 PPECC services are provided in a non-residential facility, licensed by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services (DADS), serving four or more medically dependent or technologically dependent clients who are 20 years of age and younger and who require ongoing skilled nursing prescribed by the client's physician to avert death or further disability, or the routine use of a medical device to compensate for a deficit in life-sustaining body function.  The term "medically dependent or technologically dependent client" does not include a minor or occasional medical condition that does not require continuous nursing care, including asthma or diabetes, or a condition that requires an epinephrine injection.
4 Services must be included in a PPECC plan of care (POC), and are limited to no more than 12 hours in a 24-hour period. 

5 PPECCs must comply with Medicaid program rules at Title 1, Part 15, Chapter 363, Subchapter B.   

6  A face-to-face evaluation must be performed each year by the ordering  physician for each client.  A prescription is required for each authorization period including initial, revisions, and recertifications. A physician in a relationship with a PPECC (employee of, or contractor of a PPECC) cannot provide the physician's order, unless they are the client’s treating physician, and are familiar with, and have examined the client outside of the PPECC setting.    

7 The following therapies may be rendered at a PPECC, but are not considered part of the PPECC services covered by Texas Medicaid, and must be billed separately by licensed therapy providers:


7.1 Speech, physical and occupational therapies


 7.2  Respiratory care services

 7.3 Therapies provided through the Early Childhood Intervention (ECI) program 

8 Clients must be provided a choice in speech, occuptional, physical therapy providers, as well as respiratory care providers.   

9 PPECC services are intended as an alternative to private duty nursing (PDN).  However, an admission authorized under this section is not intended to supplant the right of a client to access private duty nursing, personal care services (PCS), home health skilled nursing (HHSN), home health aide (HHA), and therapies (PT, OT, ST), as well as respiratory therapy rendered in the client's residence when medically necessary.    

10 Nutritional services must comply with standards in DADS licensure rules related to nutritional counseling and dietary services. 
11 Clients who receive PPECC services through THSteps-CCP require on-going medical supervision by the ordering  physician who has a therapeutic relationship with and ongoing clinical knowledge of the client. 

12 PPECC providers must ensure, through collaboration and coordination, the provision of the following basic services:

12.1 The development, implementation, and monitoring of a comprehensive plan of care (POC) in collaboration with the client or the client's responsible adult that addresses the client's medical, nursing, psychosocial, therapeutic, and developmental services, including the following prescribed services: 




12.1.1 Skilled nursing



12.1.2 PCS to assist with activities of daily living or instrumental activities of daily living while in the PPECC




12.1.3 Functional developmental programs




12.1.4 Nutritional and dietary services, including nutritional counseling




12.1.5 Occupational,  physical and speech therapy




12.1.6 Respiratory care




12.1.7 Psychosocial services




12.1.8 Physician’s oversight of services

12.2 The POC must also include the following, as applicable:

12.2.1 Training for the client’s responsible adult associated with caring for a medically or technologically dependent client. 
12.2.2 Transportation services needed by a client to access PPECC services.  
12.2.2.1.1 Transportation must be provided by a PPECC when a client has a stated need or a prescription for transportation to the PPECC.    
12.2.2.1.2 When a PPECC provides transportation to a PPECC service  client, the  client must be escorted during transportation by an Registered Nurse (RN)  or Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) employed by the PPECC. 
12.2.2.1.3 The accompaniment of the client's responsible adult is not required when a PPECC provides transportation.  
12.2.2.1.4 When a client has a stated need or prescription for transportation, the client must be able to utilize transportation services offered by the PPECC with the assistance of a PPECC nurse to and from the PPECC.   
12.2.2.1.5 A non-emergency ambulance may not be utilized for transport to and from a PPECC. 

12.5 Direct care staff, as defined in TAC §15.409, provide assistance with personal care services.
12.6 PPECC services must:



12.6.1 be individualized, specific, and consistent with symptoms or confirmed diagnosis of the illness or injury under treatment, not in excess of the client's needs;


12.6.2 be consistent with generally accepted professional medical standards as determined by the Medicaid program and may not be experimental or investigational;

12.6.3 be reflective of the level of service that can be safely and effectively furnished;
12.6.4 be furnished in a manner not primarily intended for the convenience of the client, the client's responsible adult, or the provider.

Note: The fact that a client's ordering physician has prescribed, recommended or approved medical care, goods or services does not, in itself, make such care or services medically necessary or a covered service.  

Authorization Requirements
Medical Policy Prior Authorization Information
13 Prior authorization is required for PPECC services.  All requests for PPECC services must be based on the current medical needs of the client. Texas Medicaid defines medically necessary THSteps/EPSDT services as health care, diagnostic services, treatments, and other measures necessary to correct or ameliorate any disability, physical or mental illness, or chronic conditions. 
14 Documentation of medical necessity is required for PPECC services.  PPECC services are considered medically necessary when a client meets all of the following criteria: 

14.1 is eligible for Texas Health Steps and the Comprehensive Care Program;
14.2 is age 20 years or younger;
14.3 requires ongoing skilled nursing care and supervision, skillful observations, judgments and therapeutic interventions all or part of the day to correct or ameliorate health status;
14.4 is considered to be a medically dependent or technologically dependent client in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code 248A;  

14.5 is stable for outpatient medical services, per Title 40, Part 1, Chapter 15, 15.6001, and does not present significant risk to other recipients, clients or  personnel at the PPECC;  

14.6 requires ongoing and frequent skilled interventions to maintain or improve health status; and delayed skilled intervention is expected to result in: 

14.6.1 Deterioration of a chronic condition; 

14.6.2 Loss of function; 

14.6.3 Imminent risk to health status due to medical fragility; or 

14.6.4 Risk of death; 

14.7 has a prescription for PPECC services signed by an ordering physician who has personally examined the client  within 30 calendar days prior to admission and reviewed all appropriate medical records;   

Note: An advanced practice registered nurse (APRN) or a physician assistant (PA) may sign all documentation related to the provision of PPECC services on behalf of the client’s physician when the physician delegates this authority to the APRN or PA.

14.8 has a consent to the client's admission to the PPECC signed by the client or the client's responsible adult.   Admission must be voluntary, based on the preference for PPECC services in lieu of PDN by the client or client's responsible adult in both managed care and non-managed care service delivery systems. 

14.9 Resides with the responsible adult and does not reside in any 24-hour inpatient facility, including the following: 

14.9.1 General acute hospital 

14.9.2 Skilled nursing facility 

14.9.3 Intermediate Care Facility

14.9.4 Special care facility, including sub-acute units or facilities for the treatment of acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS).
14. 10 Clients do not qualify for PPECC services when the sole purpose of services is education to the client and the client's responsible adult; these services may be considered through intermittent home health skilled nursing visits.
15 Initial Authorization Requests

Initial requests may be prior authorized (PA) for a maximum of 90 calendar days.  Requests for the prior authorization, including all required documentation, must be submitted by electronic portal, fax or mail no later than three business days following the start of care (SOC).   Requests received after 3 business day period allowed, will be denied for dates of service that occurred before the date the request is received. 
16 Not including PPECC services provided during the authorization process, coverage periods may not coincide with calendar weeks or months.  For example, a prior authorized week coverage period begins from the day of the week the PA period begins on and continues for seven days.

17 An initial nursing assessment that is signed and dated by the PPECC RN must be completed no earlier than three business days before the SOC at the PPECC.  The initial nursing assessment is used to establish the POC and must support medical necessity for the client to receive on-going skilled nursing care. The assessment must include, but is not limited to the following: 

17.1 complexity and intensity of the client's care;

17.2 stability and predictability of the client's condition;

17.3 frequency of the client's need for skilled nursing services;

17.4 identified medical needs and goals;

17.5 description of wounds, if present; 

17.6 the client's equipment needs and whether the setting can support the health and safety needs of the client and is adequate to accommodate the use, maintenance, and cleaning of all medical devices, equipment and supplies required by the client;

17.7 the comprehension level of the client's responsible adult; and

17.8 receptivity to training and ability level of the responsible adult.  

NOTE: The PPECC provider may be asked to submit additional documentation to support medical necessity as defined in this policy.

18 Prior authorization requests for PPECC services must include the following documentation:

18.1 A completed THSteps-CCP Prior Authorization Request form signed and dated by the ordering physician.  
18.2 A completed PPECC-CCP Plan of Care (POC). PPECCs may also submit the POC on their own form, but the POC must contain the elements listed in this policy.  A written or verbal physician approval of the POC from the ordering physician must be in place by the SOC.  Verbal orders must be fully documented in the POC. If the PPECC has a verbal approval of the POC at the time the prior authorization request is submitted, documentation of this verbal approval must be submitted, followed by the signed, dated POC within 10 business days from the SOC.  
18.3 A completed THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care form signed and dated by the ordering physician, RN completing the assessment, and client or client's responsible adult.  The completed THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care form must include:
18.3.1 updated problem list

18.3.2 updated rationale and summary page

18.3.3 A contingency plan

18.3.4 A 24-hour daily care flow sheet
18.3.5 signed Acknowledgement

18.4  A written or verbal order for PPECC services from the ordering physician.  A physician's order (written or verbal) must be in place by the SOC.  If the PPECC has a verbal order at the time the prior authorization request is submitted, documentation of this verbal order must be submitted, followed by the signed, dated order within 10 business days of the SOC.  
 Per DADS licensure requirements, the physician order must include:

18.4.1.1 Client's name, date of birth, gender, and Medicaid ID number
18.4.1.2 Provider name, address, phone number, TPI and NPI number
18.4.1.3 Date the client was last seen by the physician

18.4.1.4 Description of current medical diagnosis or condition

18.4.1.5 Nursing services 

18.4.1.6 Medication administration, if applicable

18.4.1.7 Dietary needs, if applicable

18.4.1.8 Permitted activities, if applicable

18.4.1.9 Therapies, if applicable

18.4.1.10 Transportation authorization, if applicable
18.4.1.11 Other services, if applicable
18.5 Signed consent of the client or client's responsible adult documenting their choice of PPECC services, and permission to transfer a client to a hospital or other health facility in case of an emergency.  The signed consent must include an acknowledgement by the client or the client's responsible adult that he/she has been informed that other services such as private duty nursing might be reduced as a result of accepting PPECC services.   Consent to share the client's personal health information with the client's other providers, as needed to ensure coordination of care, must also be obtained.
18.6 A POC using either the PPECC-CCP POC form, or a PPECC-specific form, must include the following components: 

18.6.1 The client's Medicaid number; the physician's license number; and the provider's NPI and TPI 

18.6.2  Date the PPECC's nursing assessment was completed

18.6.3 Name, title and credentials of the team member who completed the POC and their dated signature 

18.6.4 Date the client was last seen by the physician
18.6.5
The SOC date for PPECC services

18.6.6
All pertinent diagnoses and known allergies

18.6.7
Nursing services to be provided, including amount, duration and frequency

18.6.8
The client's prognosis

18.6.9 
The client's mental status

18.6.10
Rehabilitation potential

18.6.11
The equipment and/or supplies required 

18.6.12
Therapies, including how those therapies are accessed, and amount and duration.  Therapies provided in the PPECC, as well as outside the PPECC (e.g., school-based), must be documented.

18.6.13
Other prescribed services, including amount, duration and frequency

18.6.14
Nutritional requirements, including type, method of administration, and frequency

18.6.15
Medications, including the dose, route, and frequency and any medication-related allergies if known

18.6.16
Treatments, including amount and frequency

18.6.17
Wound care orders and measurements

18.6.18
Safety measures to protect against injury

18.6.19
Name and phone number of responsible adult when the client is a minor child

18.6.20
Confirmation that a signed contingency plan is in place in circumstances when PPECC services are not available, and for emergencies that occur while the client is under the PPECC's care 

18.6.21
List of services the client receives in the home and school settings.  (e.g., ECI, therapies, school-based services (SHARS), personal care services,  PDN, therapies, skilled home health, case management services and Medicaid waiver programs such as Medically Dependent Children's Program (MDCP), Home and Community-based Services (HCS), Deaf-Blind Multiple Disabilities (DB-MD), Texas Home Living (TxHmL) and Community Living Assistance and Support Services (CLASS)
Note: Services provided under these programs will not prevent a client from obtaining medically necessary services. Certain school services are provided to meet educational needs, not medical needs.

18.6.22
Client-specific measureable goals

18.6.23
Responsible adult training needs

18.6.24
Prior and current functional or medical limitations 

18.6.25
Permitted activities Dates of certification period

18.6.26
Client's scheduled days and hours of attendance

18.6.27
Confirmation of a discharge plan, including instructions for timely discharge or referral

18.6.28
Emergency contact information

18.6.29
Method of transportation

18.6.30
Signed physician statement that PPECC services are medically necessary
18.7 The ordering physician's signature must be current.  Current is defined as signed within the 30 calendar day period before the start of care, or within the 10 business day period allowed, when services are initiated by verbal order. All the following documentation requires the ordering physician's signature:  the THSteps-CCP Prior Authorization form, the physician order, the PPECC-CCP Plan of Care, and the THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care.  If documentation is submitted without a physician signature, it must be resubmitted with the ordering physician signature within 10 business days of the SOC.  If they are not submitted with a physician signature within 10 business days, when there is a documented verbal order, the prior authorization will be considered incomplete, and will not be approved until the signed documentation is received.  

18.7.1  When there is documentation of a verbal order,  if all of the required documentation noted above is not signed  and dated by the ordering physician and received by TMHP within 10 business days from the SOC, dates of services prior to receipt of the signed and dated documentation will be denied. 
18.8 If a PPECC, during the POC development, learns that a client also receives PDN or other skilled nursing services from a Medicaid-enrolled home health agency, the PPECC must notify the home health agency of its intent to request authorization for PPECC services, and share the PPECC 24-hour flow chart, found in the Nursing Addendum to the POC, and a client confirmation of their desire to receive services in a PPECC with the home health agency.  The home health agency is expected to submit a revised POC within 3 business days of notification.   
18.9 Interdisciplinary conferences shall be held monthly or as needed by the PPECC and should include the client's responsible adult. 

18.10 Requests for authorizations of PPECC services should always be commensurate with the client's medical needs. Requests for changes in the service hours should reflect changes in the client's condition that affect the amount and duration of PPECC services.

18.11 The length of the authorization is determined on an individual basis and is based on the goals and timelines identified by the physician, provider, and client or responsible adult. PPECC services will not be authorized for more than 90 calendar days from the SOC for an initial authorization.  

Note: Clients enrolled in a Medicaid managed care health plan may receive services from a PPECC.  Authorization must be received from the health plan.  

19 Revisions to the Plan of Care 

The PPECC provider may request a revision to the plan of care at any time during an authorization period.  Requests for changes in the service hours during a current authorization period should reflect changes in the client's condition or an unexpected schedule change for the client's responsible adult that affects the amount and duration of PPECC services.  Requests for revisions must be submitted as soon as the need is identified.    Revision prior authorization requests must be faxed or mailed.  Revision requests cannot be accepted on TMHP's electronic portal. 
19.1 A client's choice to decrease PPECC hours and to increase PDN services, or increase PPECC hours and decrease PDN services, constitutes a reason for submission of a revision, when a written affirmation of this choice is received by the PPECC.  
19.1.1 When a request for new PDN service or an increase in PDN services is received for a client by TMHP, a PPECC's prior authorization for a client is subject to suspension if the revised PPECC prior authorization request is not received within 3 business days from notification given by TMHP.     

19.2 A reassessment performed by an RN is required when changes in the client's condition occur during the course of the authorization period, that impact amount or duration of PPECC services. A reassessment is not necessary if there is not a change in the client's condition.  If there is no change in the client's condition, a reason for the revision request must be provided, and medical necessity to support continued PPECC services must be documented.  

19.3 The provider must notify the claims administrator at any time during an authorization period if the client's condition changes and the authorized services are not commensurate with the client's medical needs.

19.4 Requests for revisions must be submitted within three business days of the revised SOC date. Requests received after the 3 business days allowed, will be denied for dates of service that occurred before the request is received.  

19.5 Revisions require the following documentation when a change in the client’s condition occurs:

19.5.1 A completed THSteps-CCP PPECC Revisions Request form signed and dated by the ordering physician;  

19.5.2 An updated PPECC-CCP Plan of Care (POC). PPECCs may also submit the POC on their own form, but the POC must contain all required elements listed under Initial Authorizations in this policy.  A written or verbal physician approval of the POC from the ordering physician must be in place by the revised SOC.  Verbal orders must be fully documented in the POC. If the PPECC has a verbal approval of the POC at the time the prior authorization request is submitted, documentation of this verbal approval must be submitted, followed by the signed, dated POC within 10 business days from the SOC.   

19.5.3 A completed THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care form signed and dated by the ordering physician, RN completing the assessment, and client or client's responsible adult.  The completed THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care form must include:
19.5.3.1 updated problem list

19.5.3.2 updated rationale and summary page

19.5.3.3 A contingency plan

19.5.3.4 A 24-hour daily care flow sheet

19.5.3.5 signed Acknowledgement

19.5.4    A written or verbal order for PPECC services from the ordering physician.  A physician's order (written or verbal) must be in place by the SOC.  If the PPECC has a verbal order at the time the prior authorization request is submitted, documentation of this verbal order must be submitted, followed by the signed, dated order within 10 business days of the SOC.  

19.5.5 The ordering physician's signature must be current.  Current is defined as signed within the 30 calendar day period before the start of care, or within the 10 business day period allowed, when services are initiated by verbal order. All the following revisions documentation requires the ordering physician's signature:  the THSteps-CCP PPECC Revisions Request form, the physician order, the PPECC-CCP Plan of Care, and the THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to Plan of Care.  If documentation is submitted without a physician signature, it must be resubmitted with the ordering physician signature within 10 business days of the SOC.  If they are not submitted with a physician signature within 10 business days, when there is a documented verbal order, the prior authorization will be considered incomplete, and will not be approved until the signed documentation is received.  

19.5.5.1  When there is documentation of a verbal order, if all of the required documentation noted above is not signed  and dated by the ordering physician and received by TMHP within 10 business days from the revised SOC, dates of services prior to receipt of the signed and dated documentation will be denied. 
19.6 Revisions that do not involve a change in the client’s condition require the following documentation:

19.6.1 A completed THSteps-CCP PPECC Revisions Request Form signed, dated and received by TMHP within 3 business days from the effective date of the revised SOC date.  
19.6.2 A revised 24 –hour flow chart indicating changes in the hours.  



19.7 Revisions during a current authorization period must fall within that authorization period. 

19.8 Requests for revisions received after the three business day period will be denied for dates of service that occurred before the date the request was received. 

19.9 A prior authorization request for revisions to services may be considered up to the end of the current approved authorization period.

20 PPECC Provider Change During an Existing Authorization Period

If a provider or client discontinues PPECC services during an existing prior authorized period and the client requests services through a new PPECC provider, the new PPECC provider must follow all of the processes and submit documentation required for an initial request, as well as the following: 

20.1  A change of provider letter signed and dated by the client or the client's responsible adult documenting the date the client ended PPECC services (effective date of the change) with the previous provider, the names of the previous and new providers, and an explanation why providers were changed. 

20.2 A change of provider during an authorization period will not extend the authorization period. When the new provider submits an authorization request, it will be regarded as an initial authorization request, and authorized for no more than 90 calendar days. Regardless of the number of provider changes, clients may not receive PPECC services beyond the limitations outlined in this policy.

21 Recertification
A recertification is a new authorization period that may be approved for up to a maximum of 180 calendar  days.  The client's responsible adult, physician, and provider must agree the recertification is appropriate.

21.1 PPECC services recertification must include an updated assessment.  If there is no change in the client's condition, the POC must document medical necessity to support continued PPECC services.  

21.2 A recertification request must be submitted within 7 calendar days, but no more than 30 calendar days before a current authorization period will expire. Requests received after the current authorization expires, will be denied for dates of service that occurred before the date the request is received.  The PPECC provider must submit the following documentation with the recertification request.
21.2.1 A completed THSteps-CCP Prior Authorization Request form signed and dated by the ordering physician within 30 calendar days prior to the SOC date.

21.2.2 An updated nursing assessment.  If there is no change in the client's condition, the POC must document medical necessity to support continued PPECC services.  

21.2.3 A completed PPECC-CCP POC form, signed and dated by the ordering physician within 30 calendar days prior to the SOC date. The POC must contain all required information, as outlined under "Initial Authorization" in this policy. 

21.2.4 A completed THSteps-CCP Nursing Addendum to POC form signed and dated by the ordering physician, RN completing the assessment, and client or responsible adult within 30 calendar days prior to the SOC date.   The addendum must include an updated 24-hour nursing services chart, if there are changes, an updated problem list, and updated rational summary page, a contingency plan, and a signed acknowledgement.
21.2.5 Signed consent of the client or client's responsible adult documenting their choice of PPECC services, and permission to transfer a client to a hospital or other health facility in case of an emergency.  The signed consent must include an acknowledgement by the client or the client's responsible adult that he/she has been informed that other services such as private duty nursing might be reduced as a result of accepting PPECC services.   Consent to share the client's personal health information with the client's other providers, as needed to ensure coordination of care, must also be obtained.   

21.2.6 A written order for PPECC services from the ordering physician dated on or prior to the SOC. Per DADS licensure, the physician order must include:

21.2.6.1 Client's name, date of birth, gender, and Medicaid ID number
21.2.6.2 Provider name, address, phone number, NPI and TPI number

21.2.6.3 Date the client was last seen by the physician

21.2.6.4 Description of current medical diagnosis or condition

21.2.6.5 Nursing services 

21.2.6.7 Medication administration, if applicable

21.2.6.8 Dietary needs, if applicable

21.2.6.9 Permitted activities, if applicable

21.2.6.10 Therapies, if applicable

21.2.6.11 Transportation authorization, if applicable

21.2.6.12 Other services, if applicable

21.2.7 The physician order, signed and dated by the client’s ordering physician, is required within 30 calendar days prior to the new SOC date.  

21.3 The provider is responsible for ensuring that the physician reviews and signs the POC within 30 calendar days of the expiration of the authorization period, and this documentation must be maintained in the client's record.   The POC may be approved for up to a maximum of 180 days.  The client's responsible adult, physician, and provider must agree the recertification is appropriate.

21.4 The provider may request a revision of a recertification at any time during the recertification period if medically necessary.  Revisions must follow the instructions outlined under Revisions in this policy. The provider must notify the claims administrator at any time during a recertification period if the client's condition changes and the authorized services are not commensurate with the client's medical needs.

21.5  All authorization timelines apply to recertification.

22 Termination of Authorizations

Authorization for PPECC services will be terminated when:

22.1 The client is no longer eligible for Medicaid.
22.2 The client no longer meets the medical necessity criteria for PPECC services.
22.3 The place of service does not support the health and safety of the client

22.4 The client or the client's responsible adult refuses to comply with the service plan and compliance is necessary to assure the health and safety of the client 

22.5 The client changes providers, and the change of notification is submitted to the claims administrator in writing with a PA request from the new provider.  

22.6 After receiving PPECC services, the client opts to decline PPECC services and receive their services at home.  The home health agency or independent provider offering these services must submit or update all required documentation.

23 Appeal of Authorization Decisions

Providers may appeal denials/ or modifications of requested PPECC services with documentation to support the medical necessity of the requested PPECC services. 
23.1 Appeals must be submitted to the claims administrator's CCP department with complete documentation and any additional information within two weeks of the date on the decision letter. If changes are made to the authorization based on this documentation, CCP claims administrators will go back no more than three business days for initial, or revision requests; and no more than seven calendar days for recertification requests when additional documentation is submitted.

23.2 The client or the client's responsible adult will be notified of any denial or modification of requested services and will be given information about how to appeal the claims administrator's decision or request a fair hearing.
24 PPECC services will not be prior authorized when:

24.1 The client does not meet medical necessity criteria.

24.2 The client does not have an ordering physician.

24.3 The client is not 20 years of age or younger.

24.4 When the client's needs are not beyond the scope of services available through Medicaid Title XIX  Home Health SN and/or HHA Services because the needs can be met on a part-time or intermittent basis.
24.5 The services are primarily intended to provide respite care or child care.

24.6 The services are provided for the sole purpose of responsible adult training.  
24.7 If the signed physician order and POC are not received by the claims administrator within ten business days from the SOC, then the authorization request will be denied.  
25 Prior authorization requests must be submitted to the following area for processing: 
CCP Prior Authorization Unit
Reimbursement/Billing Guidelines
Medical Policy Reimbursement Information
26 The following procedure codes may be reimbursed for BENEFIT services:
Table A: Procedure Codes for BENEFIT Services
	Service Category
	Procedure Codes
	Additional Information

	PPECC Services
	T1026
	Intensive, extended multidisciplinary services provided in a clinic setting to children with complex medical, physical, mental and psychosocial impairments, per hour

	PPECC Services
	T1025
	Intensive, extended multidisciplinary services provided in a clinic setting to children with complex medical, physical, mental and psychosocial impairments, per diem

	PPECC Services
	T2002
	Non-emergency transportation; per diem


27 Services begin when the PPECC assumes responsibility for the care of the client (i.e., the point the client boards the PPECC transportation, or when the client is brought to the PPECC by a responsible adult), and ends when the care is relinquished to the client's responsible adult.  

28 Providers must use appropriate procedure codes for the PPECC services performed. 

29 Billing codes T1026 and T1025 will not be reimbursed for services rendered on the same day.

30 Billing code T1026 is allowed on an hourly basis, up to four hours.  Services beyond four hours must be billed using T1025. At a minimum, four hours and fifteen minutes of services must be provided before T1025 may be billed. 

31 For billing code T1026, a minimum of 15 minutes of service is required to round up to a full hour after the first hour.  

32 Therapy services (occupational, speech, physical), as well as respiratory care services rendered in a PPECC may be provided by:

32.1 therapists contracted with or employed by the PPECC 

32.2 therapists not employed by or contracted with the PPECC. Therapy services are billed separately by Medicaid-enrolled licensed therapists, and are subject to prior authorization and therapy policies.  

33 The following services may be billed on the same day as PPECC services, but they may not be billed simultaneously with PPECC services.  These services may be billed before or after PPECC services:

33.1 Private Duty Nursing

33.2 Home Health Skilled Nursing

33.3 Home Health Aide services

34 PCS services provided in a PPECC are considered part of the PPECC billable rate.  PCS services rendered in a client's home may be billed before or after PPECC services on the same day.  

35 PPECC services are always billed as a place of service 5, Provider Type 15, Provider Specialty A4

36 PPECC services may only be reimbursed to a licensed PPECC.

NOTE:  Texas Medicaid will not reimburse PPECC services that duplicate services that are the legal responsibility of the school districts.  The school district, through the SHARS program, is required to meet the client's SN needs while the client is at school.  However, if those needs cannot be met by SHARS or the school district, documentation supporting medical necessity may be submitted to THSteps-CCP authorization department.

37 Parental accompaniment is not required for reimbursement.

38 Non-emergency ambulance service providers will not be reimbursed for transportation to and from a PPECC. 

39 PPECC services are subject to retrospective review and possible recoupment when the medical record does not document the provision of PPECC services is medically necessary based on the client's situation and needs.  The PPECC provider must explain all discrepancies between the service hours approved and the service hours provided.  For example:  The parents withdrew their client from a PPECC, and released the provider from all responsibility for the service hours, the PPECC was closed one day for unforeseen reasons, the client is hospitalized, or the responsible adult  is ill and cannot provide services that he/she would normally provide.
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40 Reimbursement for procedure code XXXXX is limited to the following diagnosis codes::
Table B: Diagnosis Codes for BENEFIT Services
	Service
	Diagnosis Codes

	
	


41  Payment will not be rendered for services that are not prior authorized.

42 Other limitation statement
43 Other limitation statement
Documentation Requirements
44 In addition to documentation requirements outlined in the "Authorization Requirements" section of this policy,  the following documentation requirements apply.  Services not supported by documentation are subject to recoupment.
44.1 All services outlined in this policy are subject to retrospective review to ensure that the documentation in the client’s medical record supports the medical necessity of the service(s) provided.
44.2 PPECCs must maintain documentation that the client's medical record, including, but not limited to the following:
44.2.1 The client's condition will allow safe delivery of PPECC services as described in the POC.
44.2.2 The PPECC nursing assessment.
44.2.3 The client's individualized PPECC plan of care and documentation of medical necessity must be maintained at the PPECC in the client's records. 
44.2.3 The physician's specific, written, signed and dated orders for PPECC services. 
44.2.4 All prior authorization request forms for Medicaid.
44.2.5 The signed consent of the client or the client's responsible adult. 
44.2.6 Evidence of Home Health agency notification when a child receives PDN, and the date notification was provided. 

44.2.7 Notes from interdisciplinary team meetings. 

44.2.8 Documentation of all discrepancies between the weekly service hours scheduled and the service hours provided.  Examples include but are not limited to, doctor's appointments, the PPECC was closed one day for unforeseen reasons, the child is hospitalized, or the client's responsible adult is ill and cannot provide services that he or she would normally provide. 
44.2.9 For each day that PPECC services are provided, the client's medical record must identify:

44.2.9.1 the name/s of the nursing and direct care staff providing services

44.2.9.2 date of service

44.2.9.3 services performed

44.3 To complete a prior authorization process by paper, the provider must complete and submit the prior authorization documentation through fax or mail, and must maintain a copy of the prior authorization request and all submitted documentation in the client's medical record at the PPECC's place of business.
44.4 To complete a prior authorization process electronically, the provider must complete and submit the prior authorization documentation through any approved electronic method, and must maintain a copy of the prior authorization request and all submitted documentation in the client's medical record at the PECC's place of business. 

44.5 The ordering physician must also maintain a copy of the signed and dated physician order and signed and dated plan of care in the client's medical record.

44.6 PPECC service providers must provide written notice to clients of their intent to voluntarily terminate PPECC services at least fifteen calendar days prior to terminating services, except in situations of a potential threat to the provider's personal safety.

44.7 The PPECC must sign, date, and indicate the time the client is boarded on PPECC transportation, and the time when the client arrives at the PPECC.  The PPECC and must also sign, date, and indicate the time when the client is boarded for a return trip from PPECC services, as well as the arrival time at the client's destination.  The PPECC provider may use any reliable method to record times, dates, and signatures provided that it is accurate and allows for an auditable review of the records, including electronic census, time-stamp, scanning, and signature records.
44.8 A responsible adult must sign and confirm the time that the client is boarded on PPECC transportation, as well as when a client returns from the PPECC.  If a responsible adult provides the transportation, the responsible adult must sign and indicate the date and time that the child is dropped off and picked up from a PPECC.   The PPECC provider must keep these records in case of an audit or monitoring. 

44.9 A responsible adult must be provided a written, one-page summary of services provided to the client while in the PPECC's care.
44.10 The PPECC must maintain documentation in the client’s medical record of the notification provided to the client and/or the client’s responsible adult of an intent to transfer or discharge the client as follows:

44.10.1 a copy of the written notification provided 

44.10.2 documentation of the personal contact with the client and/or the client’s responsible adult 

44.10.3 documentation that the client’s prescribing physician was notified of the date of transfer or discharge

Must log when the client arrives at the PPECC and when the client departs, regardless of whether the PPECC provides the transportation. 
Exclusions
45 The examples of services that  are not covered by the PPECC benefit include the following: 

45.1 Routine baby food or formula

45.2 PPECC services to clients related to the PPECC owner by blood, marriage or adoption.

45.3 Services intended to provide mainly respite care, child care, and do not directly relate to the client's medical needs or disability are not a benefit of Texas Medicaid.

45.4 Services covered separately by Texas Medicaid, such as:

45.4.1 Speech, occupational, physical, and respiratory therapy services

45.4.2 Mental health or psychiatric services.

45.4.3 Durable medical equipment (DME), medical supplies, nutritional products provided to the client by Medicaid's DME and medical supply service providers.

45.4.4 Private duty nursing, skilled nursing and aide services provided in the home setting when medically needed in addition to the PPECC services authorized.



[image: image2]
Medicaid/CSHCN
Title of Policy

[image: image3]
APPENDICES: FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Providers Eligible to be Reimbursed for the Procedure or Service
46 The following provider types may be eligible to be reimbursed for BENEFIT services as outlined in this policy:
Table C: Provider Types
	Provider Type
	Description

	15
	Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Center


	Subcategory A4
	Clinic Outpatient - CCP


47 BENEFIT services may be provided in the following places of service, as outlined in this policy:
Table D: Places of Service
	Place of Service
	Description

	5
	Outpatient Hospital
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Procedure Codes with Descriptions
48 The following table contains policy procedure codes with all reimbursable types of service, and complete code descriptions.
Table E: Procedure Codes with Descriptions
	Procedure Code
	Description

	1-T1025
	

	1-T1025
	

	9-T2002
	


Make procedure codes 1-T1025, 1-T1025and 9-T2002 a benefit as follows:
· Programs 100/200

· POS 5, PT 15

· Age 0-20

· Sex - Both

Add pricing for 1-T1025 and 1-T1026 as identified per the rate hearing

Price 9-T2002 as identified per the rate hearing.
Adjudication
Table G: Edit/Audit Codes
	Edit/Audit Code
	Description

	Relationship audit
	Relationship audit between T2002 and T1025 or T1026.  (T2002 must be billed with T1025 or T1026)



	Edit 01019
	Requires authorization.  Authorization requirement applicable to codes T1025 and T1026.  Add these codes to the CCP procedure code authorization grouping. 


	Limitation audit
	One PPECC Per Diem/Transportation per Day, Same Procedure, Any PPECC Provider for procedure code 1-T1025 and T2002


	Limitation audit
	Four Hours per Day, Same Procedure, Any Provider for procedure code 1-T1026

	Relationship audit
	PPECC Per Diem and Hourly Procedure Not Allowed Same Day, Any PPECC Provider (T1025 and T1026)


	Relationship audit
	Subject procedure code 1-T1026, Related procedure code 1-T1025; 
Add out of sequence to the new relationship audit 



	Negative relationship audit
	T2002 not allowed without PPECC services on the same day, same provider. 

	Relationship audit
	Subject procedure code 9-T2002, related procedure codes 1-
T1025 and 1-T1026
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Related Medical Policies
Table H: Related Medical Policies
The provision of private duty nursing during the same hours as PPECC services will not be considered for payment. .  While PDN may be billed on the same day as PPECC services, they may not occur concurrently.
	For Related Service
	See Related Policy

	
	THSteps-CCP Therapies

	
	THSteps-CCP Private Duty Nursing

	
	THSteps-CCP Home Health Skilled Nursing

	
	THSteps - CCP Respiratory Care

	
	

	
	


Policy History
Table I: Policy History
	Effective Date
	Description
	Source-Date

	YYYY MM DD
	Kintana #xxxxx.Type of update - Description of changes made
	YYYY MM DD HHSC or
CSHCN/TMHP Benefits Management Workgroup meeting


Provider Manual
SECTION XX: SECTION DESCRIPTION (Links to Provider Manual)
Medical Policy General Information 

NCCI - The Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)/Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes included in this policy are subject to National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) relationships, which supersede any exceptions to NCCI code relationships that may be noted in this policy. Providers should refer to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) NCCI web page at www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/ for correct coding guidelines and specific applicable code combinations.

In instances when Texas medical policy is more restrictive than NCCI MUE guidance, medical policy prevails.

Managed Care - Texas Medicaid managed care organizations (MCOs) must provide all medically necessary, Medicaid-covered services to eligible clients. Administrative procedures such as prior authorization, precertification, referrals, and claims/encounter data filing may differ from traditional Medicaid (fee-for-service) and from MCO to MCO. Providers should contact the client's specific MCO for details.

Alberto N Settlement Required Language for Nursing Services - Medicaid beneficiaries who are 21 years of age and younger are entitled to all medically necessary Private Duty Nursing (PDN) services and/or Home Health Skilled Nursing (SN) services. Nursing services are medically necessary when the requested services are nursing services as defined by the Texas Nursing Practice Act and its implementing regulations; the requested services correct or ameliorate the Beneficiary's disability or physical or mental illness or condition; and there is no third-party resource financially responsible for the services. Requests for nursing services must be submitted on the required Medicaid 
forms and include supporting documentation. The supporting documentation must: clearly and consistently describe the beneficiary's current diagnosis, functional status, and condition; consistently describe the treatment throughout the documentation; and provide a sufficient explanation as to how the requested nursing services correct or ameliorate the beneficiary's disability or physical or mental illness or condition. Medically necessary nursing services will be authorized either as PDN services or as Home Health SN services, depending on whether the beneficiary's nursing needs can be met on a per-visit basis.

Alberto N Settlement Required Language for DME Services - Medicaid beneficiaries who are 20 years of age and younger are entitled to all medically necessary Durable Medical Equipment (DME). DME is medically necessary when it is required to correct or ameliorate disabilities or physical or mental illnesses or conditions. Any numerical limit on the amount of a particular item of DME can be exceeded for Medicaid beneficiary who is 20 years of age or younger if medically necessary. Likewise, time periods for replacement of DME will not apply to Medicaid beneficiaries 20 years of age and younger if the replacement is medically necessary. When prior authorization is required, the information submitted with the request must be sufficient to document the reasons why the requested DME item or quantity is medically necessary.

School Health and Related Services - Texas Medicaid will not authorize services that duplicate services that are the legal responsibility of the school districts. The school district, through the School Health and Related Services (SHARS) program, is required to meet the skilled nursing (SN) needs of the client while the client is at school. However, if those needs cannot be met by SHARS or the school district, documentation supporting medical necessity may be submitted for consideration of prior authorization. 

THSteps/EPSDT - Texas Medicaid defines medically necessary Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) services as health care, diagnostic services, treatments, and other measures necessary to correct or ameliorate any disability, physical or mental illness, or chronic conditions. (see Title 1 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §363.601 and the Social Security Act (SSA) §1905(a)).

Delegation of Documentation - An advanced practice registered nurse (APRN) or a physician assistant (PA) may sign all documentation related to the provision of PPECC services on behalf of the client’s physician when the physician delegates this authority to the APRN or PA.

Requirement for examination or treatment prior to start of services - The client must have an ordering physician who provides continuing care and medical supervision, including, but not limited to, examination or treatment within 30 calendar days prior to the start of PPECC services. 

Physicians must comply with §363.213, including the performance of a face-to-face evaluation with a client each year.  

Requirements related to signatures - All signatures must be current, unaltered, original, and handwritten; computerized or stamped signatures will not be accepted. All documentation must be maintained by the prescribing physician and the PPECC.
NOTE:  Verbal physician orders may only be given to people authorized to receive them under state and federal law. They must be reduced to writing, signed and dated by the RN responsible for furnishing or supervising the ordered service, and placed in the client's chart. The physician must sign the written copy of the verbal order within 10 business days of the SOC.  A copy of the written verbal order must be maintained in the client's medical record prior to and after being signed by the physician. 
Retrospective review - PPECC services are subject to retrospective review and possible recoupment when the medical record does not document that the provision of PPECC services are medically necessary based on the client's situation and needs.  The claims administrator will look at potential overlap in billing during the same time period for PDN.  The PPECC services provider's records must explain all discrepancies between the service hours approved and the service hours provided.  

Definitions
Professional and vocational nursing care --Consists of those services that must, under the Texas Nursing Practice Act, be performed by an RN or LVN, and are further defined as nursing services in the Code of Federal Regulations (42 CFR §409.32, 409.33, 409.44)

Responsible Adult -- A responsible adult is an individual who is an adult, as defined by the Texas Family Code, who has agreed to accept the responsibility for providing food, shelter, clothing, education, nurturing, and supervision for a recipient who:

(A) is a  client under the age of 18; or

(B) is 18 years of age or older and the responsible adult is the managing conservator or legal guardian.  

Responsible adults include, but are not limited to, biological parents, adoptive parents, foster parents, guardians, court-appointed managing conservators, and other family members by birth or marriage.
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